

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
WASHINGTON ALLIANCE))
OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	Civil Action No. 16-cv-1170 (RBW)
))
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT))
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

I. Statutory Background2

 A. *The 2008 STEM OPT Rule*.....4

 B. *The 2016 STEM OPT Rule*.....6

II. Procedural Background7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Washtech’s Sole Remaining Claim—That The 2016 STEM OPT Rule Is *Ultra Vires*—Is Time-Barred11

II. The 2016 Rulemaking Did Not Reopen The Issue Of Whether OPT Should Exist At All.....13

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 10

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 2, 16

Biggerstaff v. FCC,
511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 16

Chance v. Zinke,
898 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 2

Disner v. United States,
888 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 11

Envtl. Def. v. EPA,
467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

Harris v. FAA,
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 9

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) 9

Hire Order, Ltd. v. Marianos,
698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012) 11

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12, 16

Lindsey v. United States,
448 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006) 9

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 10

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Interior,
134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 12

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs,
466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 9, 11, 12, 15

Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 13

Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA,
350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Scolaro v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics,
104 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 10

Speelman v. United States,
461 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
650 F. App’x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7, 15

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
857 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 2

Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5, 11, 16

Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
156 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 5, 6

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
249 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8

West Virginia v. EPA,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 1, 5, 9, 10, 11

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(i)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10) 3
